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Final Education Performance Audit Report


For

CENTRAL PRESTON MIDDLE SCHOOL
PRESTON COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM

NOVEMBER 2005
West Virginia Board of Education 

INTRODUCTION

The West Virginia Office of Education Performance Audits conducted an Education Performance Audit of Central Preston Middle School in Preston County on April 20, 2005.

A Follow-up Education Performance Audit of Central Preston Middle School in Preston County was conducted October 21, 2005.  The purpose of the follow-up was to verify correction of the findings identified during the original Education Performance Audit.  The review was in accordance with West Virginia Code §18-2E-5 and West Virginia Board of Education Policy 2320 which specify that a school that meets or exceeds the performance and progress standards but has other deficiencies shall remain on full accreditation status and a county school district shall remain on full approval status for the remainder of the accreditation period and shall have an opportunity to correct those deficiencies.  The Code and policy include the provision that a school “… does not have any deficiencies which would endanger student health or safety or other extraordinary circumstances as defined by the West Virginia Board of Education.”

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE

2003-2004
70 PRESTON COUNTY

John Lofink, Superintendent

401 CENTRAL PRESTON MIDDLE SCHOOL - Needs Improvement

Michael Teets, Principal

Grades 06 - 08

Enrollment 300

	Group
	Number Enrolled for FAY
	Number Enrolled on April 20
	Number Tested
	Participation
Rate
	Percent Proficient
	Met Part. Rate Standard
	Met Assessment Standard
	Met Subgroup Standard

	Mathematics

	  All
	295
	311
	306
	98.39
	       63.57
	Yes
	Yes
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	  White
	289
	305
	300
	98.36
	       63.85
	Yes
	Yes
	[image: image2.png]




	  Black
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**
	NA
	NA
	NA

	  Hispanic
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Indian
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Asian
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**
	NA
	NA
	NA

	  Low SES
	164
	173
	170
	98.27
	       54.93
	Yes
	Confidence Interval
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	  Spec. Ed.
	66
	73
	71
	97.26
	       18.75
	Yes
	No
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	  LEP
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	Reading/Language Arts

	  All
	295
	311
	308
	99.04
	       73.97
	Yes
	Yes
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	  White
	289
	305
	302
	99.02
	       74.12
	Yes
	Yes
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	  Black
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**
	NA
	NA
	NA

	  Hispanic
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Indian
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Asian
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**
	NA
	NA
	NA

	  Low SES
	164
	173
	172
	99.42
	       64.41
	Yes
	Confidence Interval
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	  Spec. Ed.
	66
	73
	71
	97.26
	       25.00
	Yes
	No
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	  LEP
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 


FAY
-- Full Academic Year

*

-- 0 students in subgroup

**

-- Less than 10 students in subgroup

Passed

Attendance Rate = 97.9%

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE

2004-2005
This section presents the performance measures and the Follow-up Education Performance Audit Team’s findings.  The high quality educational standards and performance measures were investigated through the examination of documents; observation of practices; and interviews with personnel, students, and parents.

70 PRESTON COUNTY

John Lofink, Superintendent

401 CENTRAL PRESTON MIDDLE SCHOOL - Needs Improvement

Thomas Strahin, Principal

Grades 06 - 08

Enrollment 296
	Group
	Number Enrolled for FAY
	Number Enrolled on Test Week
	Number Tested
	Participation
Rate
	Percent Proficient
	Met Part. Rate Standard
	Met Assessment Standard
	Met Subgroup Standard

	Mathematics

	  All
	283
	303
	300
	99.00
	       74.02
	Yes
	Yes
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	  White
	277
	297
	294
	98.98
	       74.18
	Yes
	Yes
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	  Black
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**
	NA
	NA
	NA

	  Hispanic
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Indian
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Asian
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Low SES
	136
	146
	145
	99.31
	       63.97
	Yes
	Yes
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	  Spec. Ed.
	59
	69
	67
	97.10
	       22.41
	Yes
	No
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	  LEP
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	Reading/Language Arts

	  All
	283
	303
	298
	98.34
	       79.92
	Yes
	Yes
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	  White
	277
	297
	292
	98.31
	       79.85
	Yes
	Yes
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	  Black
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**
	NA
	NA
	NA

	  Hispanic
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Indian
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Asian
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 

	  Low SES
	136
	146
	143
	97.94
	       70.14
	Yes
	Confidence Interval
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	  Spec. Ed.
	59
	69
	66
	95.65
	       33.33
	Yes
	Safe Harbors
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	  LEP
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 
	* 


FAY
-- Full Academic Year

*

-- 0 students in subgroup

**

-- Less than 10 students in subgroup
Passed
Attendance Rate = 98.4%
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE MEASURES FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

Below Standard

5.1.1.
Achievement.


Central Preston Middle School failed to achieve adequately yearly progress (AYP) in one or more subgroups designated in 5.1.1. Achievement.  One subgroup designated in 5.1.1. Achievement, included:  special education students (SE) in mathematics and reading/language arts.  In accordance with Section 9.5 of West Virginia Board of Education Policy 2320, A Process for Improving Education:  Performance Based Accreditation System, the West Virginia Board of Education issued the school Temporary Accreditation status at the September 10, 2004 State Board meeting.


The school revised its Unified School Improvement Plan (USIP) to improve performance and progress on the standard and the West Virginia Board of Education upgraded Central Preston Middle School to Conditional Accreditation status with a May 31, 2007 Date Certain to achieve adequate yearly progress (AYP).


Central Preston Middle School achieved AYP in the economically disadvantaged (SES) subgroup in mathematics and reading/language arts only by application of the confidence interval.  This subgroup may have achievement deficiencies if immediate action is not taken.  The Preston County curriculum staff and school staff are urged to vigorously address these issues.

FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

NONCOMPLIANCE.  Central Preston Middle School failed to achieve adequate yearly progress (AYP) in the special education (SE) subgroup in mathematics.  While the school and county must be mindful of the economically disadvantaged (SES) subgroup and special education (SE) subgroup in reading/language arts, both subgroups progressed from the previous year.  Preston County and Central Preston Middle School implemented several strategies to improve student progress.  Among the activities were:
1. Collaboration was implemented (2005-2006) with ongoing training throughout the year.

2. Differentiated Instruction.

3. After-school tutoring.

4. WESTEST data analysis, including trend data.

5. Extended time “Elongated Day” in which the school develops a weekly agenda and submits it to the county office.

6. Grades 2 - 5 – Math Standards/best practices activity session.
7. Grades 6 – 8 – Best Practices math, Reading/Language Arts, Social Studies, Science, Music, Art, Health, Physical Education, etc.
8. Mid-Atlantic Equity Center Workshop for Preston County Schools.

9. School Improvement (ETS Pulliam).

10. Technology integration workshops.

EDUCATION PERFORMANCE AUDIT

Noncompliances

6.1.  Curriculum
6.1.5.  
Instructional strategies.  Staff demonstrates the use of the various instructional strategies and techniques contained in Policies 2510 and 2520.  (Policy 2510; Policy 2520)

The Team observed a general lack of a variety of instructional strategies and techniques.  While a few teachers were using a variety of effective strategies, most were not.

FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

COMPLIANCE.  Educators have been exposed to current techniques and high yield strategies which were being implemented.
6.1.7.  
Library/educational technology access and technology application.  The application of technology is included throughout all programs of study and students have regular access to library/educational technology centers or classroom libraries.  (Policy 2470; Policy 2510)
Technology was not being utilized throughout the curriculum, particularly in the individual classrooms.

FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

COMPLIANCE  A county workshop on Learning and Technology Integration was provided as well as a workshop entitled, Computer Fix It.  The principal ensures that computers are functioning.

6.2.  Student and School Performance
6.2.3.  
Lesson plans and principal feedback.  Lesson plans that are based on approved content standards and objectives are prepared in advance and the principal reviews, comments on them a minimum of once each quarter, and provides written feedback to the teacher as necessary to improve instruction.  (Policy 2510; Policy 5310)
The Team observed that several teachers did not have lesson plans prepared in advance (one week) and some plans were not prepared in a manner in which a substitute could effectively deliver instruction.  This interrupted the continuity of instruction.  Furthermore, the deficiency in assessment results for the special education (SE) subgroup and the potential for deficiency in the economically disadvantaged subgroup (SES) indicated that the principal must ensure that lesson plans are prepared and provide feedback to these teachers to improve student achievement.

FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

COMPLIANCE.  Lesson plans are turned in weekly (Friday).  The principal provides written feedback to the teachers as necessary to improve instruction.  The principal had been in all classrooms this year.
Recommendations

6.1.2.
High expectations.  Students identified as behavior disordered who were included in the regular classroom did not have the support of the special educators and had to go to a special classroom.  The Team recommended that special educators be reassigned to work with the regular teachers and that parents be educated as to their purpose and value.

The school plans to implement full inclusion during the 2005-06 school year, but was not making the necessary preparations, i.e., staff development, etc.  The Team recommended that the school provide staff development for teachers and education for parents and the community in preparation for phasing in full inclusion.

FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWED.  According to the principal, this situation has changed with inclusion.  Staff development was provided to prepare staff for this instructional model.
6.1.3.
Learning environment.  The Team found areas in the school to be dirty, cluttered, and generally unattractive.  The building itself is a major problem; therefore, the Team recommended that the learning environment could be improved if the school was thoroughly cleaned, clutter removed, and the rooms made more attractive.

FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWED.  Many areas and classrooms had been cleaned and painted and rooms were more attractive.  Volunteers cleaned and painted restrooms.
6.1.4.  
Instruction.  The Team observed classes that provided excellent instruction and others in which the instruction was not of high quality.  The Team recommended that the principal monitor the classrooms to ensure that all teachers are providing quality instruction.
FOLLOW-UP REVIEW

RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWED.  The principal stated that he had been in every classroom.
INDICATORS OF EFFICIENCY

7.1.3.
Facilities.  Schools are operated efficiently, economically, and without waste or duplication, and the number and location of schools efficiently serves the student population.  (W. Va. Code §18-9D-15 and §18-9D-16d)

The school facility was in bad shape, extremely unkempt, lacked maintenance, and excessively cluttered.  The school was made up of five separate buildings in which the students had to go outside for certain classes and to the cafeteria.  Additionally, the safety of students and staff would be compromised in the event of an emergency lock-down situation.  It did not provide an environment conducive to learning and negatively affected teaching and learning.  Educators were challenged to provide a thorough and efficient education system in this school.

FOLLOW-UP CONCLUSION

Due to the lack of financial resources, the principal and staff have undertaken initiatives with the career-technical programs to improve the facility.  Even with the cleaning, painting, and maintenance, the facility did not provide an environment conducive for learning.  The facility severely restricts curriculum delivery and is unsuitable for a 21st Century educational program.  Supervision was difficult due to five separate buildings and the location of the cafeteria.  Classrooms were small, thus overcrowded.  Facility improvement at this location should be a priority of the Preston County Board of Education.

BUILDING CAPACITY TO CORRECT DEFICIENCIES

16.3.5. Recommending priority funding from the School Building Authority based on identified needs.

Central Preston Middle School had numerous facility issues.  Instruction for students could benefit from funding to improve the facility.

FOLLOW-UP CONCLUSION

Central Preston Middle School continued to have extensive facility issues.  Facility improvement at this location should be a priority of the Preston County Board of Education.
16.3.11. 
Ensuring that the needed capacity is available from the state and local level to assist the school or school system in achieving the standards and alleviating the deficiencies. 

Preston County and Central Preston Middle School are urged to contact RESA VII, the West Virginia Department of Education, and the Center for Professional Development to assist the school and school system in achieving the standards and alleviating the deficiencies.
FOLLOW-UP CONCLUSION

Preston County and Central Preston Middle School received professional development assistance from the U.S. Department of Education, RESA VII, and the West Virginia Department of Education.
IDENTIFICATION OF RESOURCE NEEDS

17.1.
Facilities, equipment, and materials.  Facilities and equipment specified in Policy 6200, Chapters 1 through 14, are available in all schools, classrooms, and other required areas.  A determination will be made by using the Process for Improving Education (W.Va. Code §18‑2E‑5) whether any identified deficiencies adversely impact and impair the delivery of a high quality educational program if it is below the West Virginia Board of Education standards due to inadequacies or inappropriate management in the areas of facilities, equipment, and materials.  The Education Performance Audit Teams shall utilize an assessment instrument for the evaluation of school facilities which generally follows the requirements of Policy 6200.  Note: Corrective measures to be taken in response to any identified resource deficiency will of necessity be subject to the feasibility of modifying existing facilities, consideration of alternative methods of instructional delivery, availability of funding, and prioritization of educational needs through Comprehensive Educational Facilities Plans and the West Virginia School Building Authority.  This policy does not change the authority, judgment, or priorities of the School Building Authority who is statutorily responsible for prioritizing “Need” for the purpose of funding school improvements or school construction in the State of West Virginia or the prerogative of the Legislature in providing resources.  (Policy 6200 and Tomblin v. Gainer)


According to the items checked in the School Facilities Evaluation Checklist, the school was below standard in the following areas.  The principal checked and the Team confirmed the following school facility resource needs.  The facility resource needs remained as stated in the April 20, 2005 Draft Report unless otherwise noted.
17.1.1.
School location.  The site was not large enough for future expansion; location was not removed from noise and traffic; topographic had steep inclines; site was not suitable for special instructional needs; e.g., outdoor learning; sidewalks were not adequate; and solid surface parking for staff visitors, and individuals with limited mobility was not adequate.  No change.
17.1.5.
Library/media and technology center.  The library/media center did not provide appropriate space.  No change.
17.1.10. Specialized instructional areas.  


▪
The art facility was not adequate in size and lacked the following materials and equipment:  Two deep sinks, hot and cold water, and blackout areas.


▪
The music facility area and storage area were inadequate.  No change.
17.1.11.
Grades 6-12 science facilities.  Science facilities lacked an air vacuum and Rooms 1 and 7 lacked balance cases.  No change
17.1.15.
Health service units.  The health service unit did not have scales.  No change.
SCHOOL SYSTEM APPROVAL AND SCHOOL ACCREDITATION STATUS

	School
	Accreditation Status
	Education Performance Audit High Quality Standards
	Annual Performance Measures Needing Improvement
	Date Certain

	70-401 Central Preston Middle
	Conditional

Accreditation
	
	5.1.1 (SE)
	May 31, 2007


The Office of Education Performance Audits recommends that the West Virginia Board of Education continue the Full Approval status of the Preston County School System and continue the Conditional Accreditation status of Central Preston Middle School with a May 31, 2007 Date Certain to achieve adequate yearly progress (AYP).
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